
Agenda Item: 3.B .4 

PALM BEACH COUNTY 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY 

Meeting Date: August 15, 2017 [X] Consent [ ] Regular 
[ ] Workshop [ ] Public Hearing 

Department: 

Submitted By: Clerk & Comptroller 

Submitted For: Finance/Board Services 

I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF 

Motion and Title: 

Staff recommends motion to receive and file change orders, work task orders, minor 
contracts, final payments and other items approved by the Contract Review 
Committee and by the department heads for the Engineering Department; Facilities 
Development and Operations; Water Utilities Department; Environmental 
Resources Department; and the Department of Airports during August 2016. 

Background and Justification: 

These revisions are being submitted as directed by Resolution R-96-230 for Board 
of County Commissioners' Administrative Code Policy 307.03, Construction 
Change Orders and PPM CW-F-050. 

Attachments: 

Summaries, as provided by the Office of Financial Management & Budget. 

Recommended by: ___ ----!"'f'~--------------_,._7_,..-_11_,,_,_l_l_ 
Stephen;f Weiss, Director - Financial Services Date 

$ 

/ 
Approved by: _______ 1_: _____ N..;.;./ .... A _________________ _ 

County Administrator Date 



II. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS 

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

Fiscal Years 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 

Capital 
Expenditures 
Operating Costs 
External Revenues 
Program Income (County) 

In-Kind Match (County) 

NET FISCAL IMPACT 

No. ADDITIONAL FTE 
POSITIONS (Cumulative) 

Is Item Included In Current Budget? Yes No 

Budget Account No.: Fund Dept. Unit __ Object 

B. Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

C. · Departmental Fiscal Review: 

III. REVIEW COMMENTS 

A. OFMB Fiscal and/or Contract Dev. and Control Comments: 

OFMB Contract Dev. and Control 

B. Legal Sufficiency: 

Assistant County Attorney 

C. Other Department Review: 

Department Director 



Offtce-0f: 
:fi1JM((Ja1 M~~g..m~t;: &, Bud~Jet 
-Cq:ntr~,tt 'f.)e;\*f:ilt1-pm:i,utt a Col'ltr.o.l 

PJ),. Hnx ·ii;,i~ft 

Vltf.$!! P~tJ.:111: l!itNl,dt, .PL $j4,1:J.2,--'11}1!,1~): 

(66 ~J J55,•4-l SO 

FAXt. {56H .S5i•1(i15 

• 
Palm aea~:h £(1,u;nty 

.Boam ot: Count)r. 
Cl!lm.mf5tdo!\e.rJ~ 

"A~t, :lEi\tif-.id'·t,;1ppo.r,nm#y 
ilj}¥.l'mt1.M~'r...,1erlt~~ .m¥>iii<*ttr'' 

DATE: 

m~ 

fROM: 

RE: 

July 25, 2017 

In ac..cordance with Countywide PPM #'CW-F ... 050., this. report is 
submitted to Board Members and the Clerk's, fi1nance Department for informational purposes. 

The attached reports summarize a:11 items in reJ.at!on to 
construction and design/consultingi work approved by the 
Contract: Review Committee and by the applicable Lead 
Departments during the month of August .201.6., 

:If you have any ,questions pertaining to this report, feet frae, to contact me at 35Sm415L 

JU:acs 
.Atta,c.hments 

c: ste.phen Weissf fhiand~I Services Manager (W/o attachments} 
Janel Larvhi,. Minutes & Records ;Sijper,.risor (w/att.achmoots and back."'up -for R&F) ~ 

" 



PROJECT c; >f . ..... AUTHORIZATION # . ..··.• ... • ... · • 
, ; Project #PB12-14 ............................... , ... ; )i M-21 ·•· 

Page 1 of 1 



PROJECT 
Project #2012056 
Annual Traffic Signal 
Contract (Primary) 
Engineering & Public 
Works 
District #Coun ide 
Project #2015051 
Annual Traffic signal 
Contract 
Engineering & Public 
Works 
District #Countywide 

Reason for Change codes: 

D = Differing Site Conditions 
E = Errors/Omissions in Design 
O = Owner Initiated 
Q = Quantity Adjustments 

R = Request by another Agency/Outside Party 
X = Other 
Z = Zoning/Code/Ordinance Change 

Page 1 of 1 

ORIGINAL 
AMOUNT 

$2,750,000.00 

$1,000,000.00 

DESCRIPTION 
Provide telescopic lift for 
mast arm installation. 

,_/:L.:':,.:-.·:,:_:,y<-::-t::::.:-::,:,:::::.::c-, (Amount of $1,181.69). 
Contract amount of 
$2,750,000 unchanged. 
Reason for chan e 0 
Addition of various new 
items not included in 
existing contract. (Amount 
of $12,507.47). Contract 
amount of $1,000,000.00 

.\':?<r:·•\?ECX<>d unchanged. Reason for 
· ,-...... -..... -....... _·, chan e: 0 



PROJECT 
Project #2015520 
Florida Mango Road over LWDD L-8 
Canal from Edgewater Drive to 
Barbados Road 
Engineering & Public Works 
District #3 
Project #15206 
WUD WROC Phase 2A & 3 
Facilities Development & Operations 
District #6 

Project #WUD 16-030 
WTP 11 Smart Wellfield 
Improvements 
Water Utilities 
District #6 

Page 1 of 1 

DESCRIPTION 
Roadway design, bridge design, plans, 
miscellaneous tasks; Survey, geotechnical. 

Engineering design and construction 
administration services for proposed new 

.·.,., .. , .. ·,,,.·.,·.J generator and relocation of existing 
generator from WTP # 11 to new 
generator building at WROC site, and 
reconfi uration of chiller ard. 
Design new VFD's, new instruments, new 
radio and addition of new I/O cards in 
existing well PLC system; design new 
radios for remote pump stations. 



i;:•:immrn?ilmmm::ii·:im· !m:iimmi:::m:n::1~ff~:i'A~~QWJN~:·•~9N$U~"l!~~T::~,a'{lQ.~~i~Plf:IQR.l~11QN~lW~ll~A~P.ROYE~[•;•mrm•t: ::•i'•:•••:.•·•.·.••.··.: ..•. •.•.:.: .• • ••. ·.:.·.•.· •.. :··:·•.·····.•·· ... ·:•··· •. :.'. •.• : .• • .•. • •• ·: ..• • •. • .•• :.· .•• • •. •.·.· .. • •. ·.•·~ •... ·• •. •• .•. : •... ·.·.•.· •.• : •• : •• : .... ••• .•• ·•• .. •.··•.·.:,: •.. : •...•.•• :, .•• • .•. : .. "·••:-::•::::· . ::•·.::••::•:•.•i••:•·····•:fi,::•: ••. ·)•i:i:li::i:i::]:H:: •. t.\·•i:lr·:'.:;·c,,rt-tt.~·1teiQi:QE~ARI:M~N'T.$QQ'.RJN~GJll.tl.:i~!•;M().N'ftt•i()iffi;:4U(a'Us1m~o16Cm1i:ir'ii\·•}•:·••.•····· 

PROJECT 
Project #2006500 
Indiantown Rd & Jupiter Farms Rd 
Intersection Improvements 
Engineering & Public Works 
District #1 
Project #2010906 
Point Chosen Bridge Fender System 
Replacement 
Engineering & Public Works 
District #6 
Project #14204 
R. G. Kreusler Park Restroom 
Replacement 
Facilities Development & Operations 
District #7 
Project #2013523 
Purdy Ln - Forest Hill Elementary to 
East of Major Dr 
Engineering & Public Works 
District #2 
Project #N/ A 
Joint Coastal Permit for Southern Palm 
Beach Island Comprehensive Shoreline 
Stabilization Project 
Environmental Resources Management 
District #4 
Project #N/A 
CAP 1135 Submerged Cultural 
Resources Remote Sensing Survey 
Environmental Resources Management 
District #7 
Project #N/ A 
PBIA - Noise Monitoring Support 
Airports 
District #Coun ide 

Page 1 of 6 

DESCRIPTION 
4 1::w1:!i$11A4§~J.9~::;;T: Prepare design, signing and pavement 

markings. 

Construction phase services. 

Additional planning services for Town 
council approval of the revised beach 
access pathway. 

Water Main design, Force Main design, 
structural, permitting; Permit fees; 
Construction phase services. 

Additional professional services to 
re-design the project and perform a 
seismic survey. 

Professional services for engineering 
analyses and report development. 

Noise monitoring support. 



PROJECT 
Project #16352 
WUD wrP #9 Clear Well Bldg. -
Replacement of Chlorine Extraction 
Fan, Roof Curb Replacement & Piping 
Repair 
Facilities Development & Operations 
District #5 
Project #2014615 
Palmwood Road Slope Stabilization 
Engineering & Public Works 
District #1 
Project #2014300 
Sherwood Forest Blvd over LWDD L-8 
Canal Bridge Replacement 
Engineering & Public Works 
District #2 
Project #2012501 
Atlantic Ave & Florida's Turnpike 
Intersection Improvements 
Engineering & Public Works 
District #5 
Project #WUD 15-097 
Congress Avenue Force Main Extension 
Water Utilities 
District #2 

Page 2 of 6 

DESCRIPTION 
Site visits, preparation of specifications, 
bid documents, permitting and 
construction administration services to 
facilitate necessary repairs and 

•./<·ix:,, '·1 replacement. 

Post design services for roadway and 
structures. 

Water main and force main design 
development, construction documents 
structures, subsurface utility 
engineering, permitting; Permit fees; 
Construction hase services. 

Surveying, underground utility locates, 
geotechnical exploration services, design 
services, and permitting services related 
to additional force main installation 
along Congress Avenue and removal of 
two previously designed proposed 
crossin s of Con ress Avenue. 



t :;m
11

11:•1·:;:?::).::.i.1.;.r•.•··,;·i···!:.1.1L.:. :••: .. ·;::.:.::):j;i\H:(•:•••i:•·::•::::••··•:;:c.••1•::.:8,~ill:fl;l:•U=AQ;QF;PAR1MENTSit.U1RlNG:·1t1e::M()NIH::Qf•:1,u~U.S1TI••2..016:::•····•id••·:.: ... ,,,................. •····••:••:}•!!r!::imm:•••t!·•··;:;:•1!•!Iii
1
!••li 1m!!i: 

PROJECT 
Project #WUD 13-034 
Services During Construction for the 
Conversion of Dry Can Lift Stations 
Nos. 169, 171, 263, 966, 1023, 1051, 
1057, 5056 & 5240 and Demolition of 
Dry Can Lift Station No. 265 
Water Utilities 
Districts #2, #5 
Project #WUD 16-076 
Treatment Alternatives for High-Level 
Disinfection at ECRWRF 
Water Utilities 
District #7 
Project #WUD 15-011 
Reclaimed Pipeline Route Study 
Water Utilities 
Districts #4, #5 
Project #WUD 16-011 
SRWRF PLC Programming 
Water Utilities 
District #5 
Project #WUD 16-049 
SRWRF Instrumentation Loop 
Diagrams 
Water Utilities 
District #5 
Project #WUD 16-051 
Belle Glade & Pahokee WWTP Electrical 
Switchgear Assessment 
Water Utilities 
District #6 

., ......... ·•c".·, .... ·•·•I 

Page 3 of 6 

DESCRIPTION 
Additional services during construction 
support for lift station rehabilitation work 
beyond the original construction contract 
completion date to convert eight wet 
well/dry well can lift stations to 
submersible pump stations. 

Review of treatment alternatives for 
high-level disinfection at the ECRWRF for 
providing cooling water to FPL. 

Additional evaluation for reclaimed 
pipeline route study. 

Additional engineering services for 
various general activities. 

Additional engineering services for 
various general activities. 

Additional engineering services for 
various general activities. 



,.~.:··•·•:.,.::.[.l.:.·. ••::•:•·•t;:••::ff•:::1•••••:••ii:nt•·••::·••)t:::,::•;i1:i:mtt-aemet>:t.LPWtN~i:c.<>ti$01.rn1N.ft11:~e11tx~1!:1,uiff Pft.1t!tt<lNs.I·wtae:f~e.eaoyep•::m?•;:,·•:·:•ii:m:••:;}/':•••.r·•••::•.•··········· 101 .:••·········.:•./\l:E•.,::.:•••ll:••··•.:·••::n••iJ\:i••i••·i]l@:'lm:•:mc1i::lml1S':::l1fliliAi•l·t•.--eARiij'.~Ntsi•pijffjXNG:[1"£fe•IMP:Nif:i:1•o61A.UG.UsJ!ioiimm••::••····•·•:·•·····••··•··· . 

PROJECT 
Project #2016510 
SE 23rd Ave & Federal Hwy Intersection 
Improvements 
Engineering & Public Works 
Districts #4, #7 
Project #2016107 
Palmetto Park Rd & Boca Rio Rd 
Intersection Improvements 
Engineering & Public Works 
Districts #4 #5 
Project #08-153.010 
PBIA Pa reel I North - Due 
Diligence/Land Use Plan 
Amendment/Rezoning 
Facilities Development & Operations 
District #2 
Project #11201 
Riverbend Park 
Facilities Development & Operations 
District #1 
Project #N/A 
PBC DOA - PBI Construct Taxiway W -
Quality Assurance Surveying Services 
Airports 
District #Coun ide 
Project # 16385 
Palm Tran West Asphalt Repairs 
Facilities Development & Operations 
District #6 
Project #2015ERM01 
Jupiter Inlet FWC Artificial Reef & 
Andrea's Reef 
Environmental Resources Management 
District #1 

Page 4 of 6 

DESCRIPTION 
Design analysis; Survey. 

:f7:,;J:,y
1
cvr\J+ '<I Roadway design analysis and plans, 

drainage analysis and plans, utilities, 
permits, signing and pavement marking; 
Permit fees and prints; Post design 
services. 
Additional services to submit for and 
pursue approval for concurrency 
approval to increase the overall intensity 
for Parcel I above that currently 
approved. 

Sampling/laboratory testing and 
construction materials testing. 

Professional surveying services. 

Review of existing conditions and 
documentation of findings, preparation 
of plans and specification for repair, and 

rovide robable construction cost. 
Reduce line item #13 (Transport Reef 
Materials) ton-mile multiplier from 4.20 
to 1.88 miles for changed Mermaid 
Sculpture project location. 



PROJECT 
Project #15872 
Brownfields RLF Cleanup Services Post 
Active Remediation Monitoring & Site 
Closure Services - Former Service 
Station, 480 N. US Highway 27, South 
Bay, FL 
Facilities Development & Operations 
District #6 
Project #ENV2016006 
Former County Transportation Facility 
at PBIA 
Facilities Development & Operations 
District #2 
Project #ENV2016007 
Sewage Release Event, East Central 
Regional Waste Water Treatment Plant 
Facilities Development & Operations 
District #2 

Project #IAQ2016036 
Legionella Consulting Services, 
Criminal Justice Complex - Building A 
Facilities Development & Operations 
District #2 

Project #14218 
PBSO Evidence/Impound Facility 
Facilities Development & Operations 
District #2 

Project #14218 
PBSO Evidence/Impound Facility 
Facilities Development & Operations 
District #2 

cc:,,:,:,::·,,.:,.:,::'".,:::/:.:.:cc,,>: :,/.,'",/"''.'}:"cc,': / I 

Page 5 of 6 

DESCRIPTION 
Provide post active remediation 
monitoring and site closure services. 

Soil collection and analysis, monitoring 
well installation and groundwater sample 
collection and analysis to evaluate extent 
of soil and groundwater impacts in the 
former under round stora e tank area. 
Initial site visit, preparation of a work 
plan for cleaning process, oversight of 
remediation contractor, collection of 
samples to evaluate remediation 
efficacy, and preparation of a report 
summarizin remediation activities. 
Initial site visit, preparation of a work 
plan for cleaning process, oversight of 
remediation contractor, collection of 
samples to evaluate remediation 
efficacy, and preparation of a report 
summarizin remediation activities. 
Coordination of design/specifications by 
specialty equipment vendors for 
inclusion in construction documents, 
leading to procurement and installation 
b the CM contractor. 
Environmental permitting services 
necessary to obtain an Environmental 
Resource Permit from South Florida 
Water Mana ement District. 



.... fijC,{•···c,,:?;:::w:mm::m:; ··1•:::iii!~[tiil~,;,;\i~~~illl~illliilltiili'd~l'f if lilllt~~-llu1'\lt11!:!~:tii:,.ij:;.c:,::,m:::,;,.··•·•···. ········ 

PROJECT 
Project #05231 
Judicial Facilities Master Plan 
Facilities Development & Operations 
District #Countywide 

Project #2014610 
Palmetto Park Road Bridge over the 
LWDD E-1 Canal (Sidewalk 
Improvements) 
Engineering & Public Works 
District #Not Provided 
Project #2015223 
Old Dixie Hwy/45th St to Park Ave 
(Milling & Resurfacing) 
Engineering & Public Works 
District #7 

Page 6 of 6 

·•
1
•··:•,E

1:J'NCREASE:m:::\I: 
:::::t~§~R~l$~J;1;::i:• 

csA# ;;rm1:_Afi:10.QNtl::/j DESCRIPTION 
Professional services needed to arrive at 
current and projected judicial staffing 
levels that provide a basis for the future 
space needs and allocation components 
of the Master Plan analysis and final 
deliverable. 
Additional testing lab services. 

Testing lab services. 



Project #2016708 
S Swinton Ave & SE/SW 1st St (Int #53281) 
Engineering & Public Works 

11 "•·:,:::<:.c::o:i?io:::1 District #7 

Project #2016214 
,, .... · .. ··•·. ,.-.· ...... ··· • Browns Farm Rd/One Mile S of CR 880 to 

Three Miles S of CR 880 
Engineering & Public Works 

11 ............... _:•···"· . ..-,.:_,, .. , District #6 

... ,, ... -.. -·-·-, -.-:., .. :, 

Project #2016219 
Suncrest Rd/lake Worth Rd to End 
Engineering & Public Works 
District #2 
Project #2016227 
SW 18th St/E of Powerline Rd to Blue Water 
Cir 
Engineering & Public Works 
District #4 
Project #2016228 
Browns Farm Rd/ Approx 3 mi S of CR880 to 
Approx 5 mi S of CR880 
Engineering & Public Works 
District #6 
Project #2016228 
Browns Farm Rd/Approx 3 mi S of CR880 to 
Approx 5 mi S of CR880 - Striping 
Engineering & Public Works 

i1:., ...... :_·.,:'.-::,.,:.:.-:-,·:·:.·,···,, District #6 

Project #2015102 

11,:,,:,:,,,:,.: .. ,.,.,.,.,,,.:., PGA Blvd Turn Lane Improvement 
IL:t·;;}\Xil Engineering & Public Works 

District #1 

Page 1 of 4 

AUTHORIZATION# 
N/A 

2015053-01 

2015053-05 

2015053-07 

2015053-09 

N/A 

2015055-01 



THE FOLLOWING ITEMS WERE APPROVED BY VARIOUS DEPARTMENTS OR E THE CONTRACT REVIEW COMMITTEE FOR THE CONTINUING CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS UNDER THE MANAGEMENT OF ENGINEERING & PUBLIC WORKS DURING THE MONTH OF AUGUST 2016 
PROJECT CONTRACTOR AUTHORIZATION # AMOUNT 8 Project #2015362 Wynn & Sons Environmental Construction 2015055-07 $153,303.00 Jupiter Farms Rd Pathway/167 Pl to ERM Co., Inc. 

Property R2016-0230 
Engineering & Public Works 
District #1 

9 Project #2016348 Wynn & Sons Environmental Construction 2015055-19 $61,030.80 Palmetto Park Rd/Military Tr to SW 12th Ave Co., Inc. 
Engineering & Public Works R2016-0230 
District #4 

10 Project #2016301 Wynn & Sons Environmental Construction 2015055-26 $4,164.00 Old Dixie Hwy @ Village Blvd ADA's Co., Inc. 
Engineering & Public Works R2016-0230 
District #1 

11 Project #2016350 Wynn & Sons Environmental Construction 2015055-28 $26,424.60 Purdy Lane/E of Major Dr to Pineway Dr Co., Inc. 
Engineering & Public Works R2016-0230 
District #2 

12 Project #2016201 Wynn & Sons Environmental Construction 2015055-29 $40,627.20 Congress Ave/Golf Rd to Boynton Beach Co., Inc. 
Blvd R2016-0230 
Engineering & Public Works 
District #4 

13 Project #2016302 Wynn & Sons Environmental Construction 2015055-30 $3,589.80 Melaleuca Ln at Heritage Elem School - Tie Co., Inc. 
Ins R2016-0230 
Engineering & Public Works 
District #3 

14 DELETED 
15 Project #N/ A Wynn & Sons Environmental Construction 2015055-32 $31,387.80 El Clair Ranch Rd/L-29 to L-28 Co., Inc. 

Engineering & Public Works R2016-0230 
District #4 

Page 2 of 4 



Project #N/ A F\JM~/ljp••·~t .... J .. s ..... t.>-.ns\6Invit•qttF:n.~r\t~l Co11$tr'.1.J¢t:J911 PR94186 
Southwinds Golf Course 
Parks & Recreation 
District #5 
Project #N/A WYljti:&S:po~i.pttV.if<)l)r-t1~t:11t~lJC6t11$tr1Jgiool PR98531 
John Prince Campground Boat Ramp Repair 
Parks & Recreation 
District #3 

Project #N/ A I witt1Q{ .~ .. f .... t~9D~·•.··•·~10 .. ~"fE'.OO.f:tlgr,t~ff CQl'l?ft]J.9tl9rt PR9853 2 ,, ............. ··.·•··•···John Prince Park Boat Ramp Repairs 
Parks & Recreation 

11· .• •·············•···· •.•• ••····• •··••·······•·•···: .. , District #3 

Project #N/ A 1:¥'!.~mmr~f .. !5 .... f .... ~ .. n .. t~.JIJ~(itq1gttM~~~c~J/~:gneitryi~!Q!n:I PR98540 
Stub Canal Boat Ramp Repairs 
Parks & Recreation 
District #2 

··•···=~· ..•. , Project #N/ A FVV'.,fr.,P,··~.SQlJSE.:tl.MitOn1rner1tal:<:ot)StrQ¢tiiOil I PR98052 
Haverhill Park Roadway & Parking Lot 
Overlay 
Parks & Recreation 

II·.•.··•············ ····· ··• District #2 

Project #N/ A wvInn i&sions E.rtviro,omeotiat Qor1$tru<~iqi11.J PR9SOS3 
Canal Point Basketball Court Asphalt 

11·:··•.:·.·•.:•.:.•.••i·i•:•••i••·•:··1 
Overlay 
Parks & Recreation 

•·····••.:::••·\•··•··•>:: .... ·•., District #6 

Project #2013106 2015055-41 
Okeechobee Blvd @ Ponce De Leon St 
Engineering & Public Works 

11·•··., ................ ·••.••·• .... District #6 

Page 3 of 4 



:rr:;i,_2.r:t:: Project #N/A 
11>:'•>::oio::•\•:.'•:::::'•:• , Flamango Lake Park Shoreline Stabilization 
11r< \·•:T0xn Parks & Recreation 

District #2 
Project #N/A 

.o'··:·:.·;o:····oo>::::·:J 
Burt Reynolds Park Pathway Overlay 
Parks & Recreation 
District #1 

PR97938 

PR98051 

Page 4 of 4 



PR01 ecT •>:,••··::.•+;:mt:i~QNm~~t<>f!'}?f'··•·:•·,,:,,>· AUTH0R1ZA TioN # /::it%'-f>,.i::f{>;1m?:".m11i::::f:~M~:~~1mr1: r:::::::i11~: :1::;r-m1:Jt)i'.ll: 

Project #15206 . / ~tiflit:im•¢o.ij~tr~i:tiqp(Jn¢U·! ,: co #DOP-004 
WUD WROC (West County) . . ..•.•. ·••· ~gg~g-,;.pp2>•• 
District #6 > . RlQlfhQQ~Q 
Project #15206 .• Trillit1~ ~9.11§trlisti90,JQ8· .· 
WUD WROC (West County) ... · ·.. ; .: ,gtQl~:1Q~§< · · . · 
District #6 ·· .· &i016jQQ60 
Project #15218 •·•·HedrickBrothersConstruction·•••·• 
MDC East Tower Pipe ··· ~~fup~Qy,:In¢.>I··. 
Replacement Rl012/i.QC>Q., . 
District #2 B.zoi~t00$$. · .. 
Project #13217 · Tpe·"'(~i;~•Cqrijp~nS,/¼4<!' C 
PBC Convention Center Parking . . .RZQJ4w.QQ2a•· 
Garage 
District #7 
Project #15218 
MDC East Tower Pipe 
Replacement 
District #2 
Project #13207 
West Atlantic PBSO Substation 
District #4 
District #5 

· ·· · · · · · ·: ½QJ'\lpanw .f11c:.. · · · · · 
····· .. /• ~%Q+ZtiPPO ... •/.•.··.· · 

•'. ·R20$qfQQ$J3. 
.:•;~~C:,ri~~'~ij?t:~~r~.~s>:g~tru~~2n ..•. 

.· .. Iti·••••·•·•.•· .. ~9~egpy;Jpµ.<X:. •••·/·•···: 
. : .. ·•• >t•'./~~91:gtJB.29 •<··.·.• /·•.··. 

: ·:·>R2<i14.~0Z72 .- . : . . 
Project #14218 •.. firt@~~Q~~ryptiqtt\gqingM'f. ) 
PBSO Evidence/Impound Facility · · ·· RZQJSS0$$4 ·· · · 
District #2 

Page 1 of 2 

CO #DOP-005 

co #5 

co #2 

co #6 

Final 

TO #1 



:·•·ff}}:% rre1::10L!toWtNG•:1t:eMSWER.EiAP.PRQVED.l¥l'fflH·ewPA.O:tttl'IESJ·DEllEl£OP0MENfF&OPE.RATiONSiDEPA.Rl'.M•EN:rtit?;.::: •• :•:t••·••: 

PROJECT AUTHORIZATION# 
:m; } Project #13217 
•' .... / PBC Convention Center Parking ... .. ::::•:· .. 

co #1 

r•t, Garage 
' · ···. District #7 

Reason for Change Codes (for change orders): 

D = Differing Site Conditions 
E = Errors/Omissions in Design 
O = Owner Initiated 
Q = Quantity Adjustments 

R = Request by another Agency/Outside Party 
X = Other 
Z = Zoning/Code/Ordinance Change 

Page 2 of 2 

.:.:.I.\•.:.:.·.•.•·••.•··:.•···•·:.·.••.:,

1
.•.:i.•·.••·•·•·•·l.•.:.•·.:,.•·• 

•.• •.. ·:• •.. :. ·.c-./ 

.... •··· ·r ... :· ... ·• .... 



PROJECT 
Project #12355.01 
Delray Beach Health Center HVAC 
Replacement 
Facilities Development & Operations 
District #7 
Project #WUD 12-015 
Southern Region Water Reclamation Facility 
Headworks Bypass 
Water Utilities 
District #5 
Project #PB 15-5 
Taxiway D & E Rehabilitation/Reconstruction 
Airports 
District #Coun ide 
Project #PB 15-9 
Concourse A/B Commuter Apron & Taxilane 
Rehabilitation 
Airports 
District #Coun ide 
Project #2014610 
Palmetto Park Road Bridge over L.W.D.D. E-1 
Canal 
Engineering & Public Works 
District #4 

Page 1 of 1 

ORIGINAL 
CONTRACT AMOUNT 

$614,375.00 

$1,930,000.00 

$4,955,479.55 

$3,894,964.00 

$118,540.00 



PROJE 
11>:t:Jr-: c,;1 Project #15465.07 

.......... •··.·•:·<•· .. •.···.··• 
F.S. #28 - Emerge 

11 ............................... -...... Leak Repairs 
District #6 
Project #16457.06 

"'·•.·•··-·•·· .. · .. ·· PZB - Demo: 106 Maple Dr, 
w· .. -••.••·········.•· Pahokee 

District #6 
Project #15330.03 

,r.c. .. ·•····· ... ,. •• EOC - Upgrading Dispatcher 
911 Work Stations - Cutting 
Floors - Add'I Work Requested 
by F/R 

.... ···-•.··•·····• District #2 

11 .. ·-•• .. •··•• ..... ·•-.I 

Project #16455 
South County Courthouse 
(Security Office) - New 
Lockdown System 
District #7 
Project # 16454 
PBIA Economy Parking Toll 

.................... -....... Booth - New Generator 

District #2 
u.•::-.-..,-.· ........... Project #16421 
11·-•····-• .• · ...... ,. Main Judicial Center (MJC) 

Basement - Replace AHU #4 
11 .. •.·.::•::.:'c;:..• .. •··· • District #7 

Project #15352 
W Boynton Library - Replace 

....................... Fire Alarm 

District #5 

WORK 
ORDER# 

16-065 

16-021 

16-010 

16-011 

16-012 

16-016 

16-031 

Page 1 of 4 

DESCRIPTION 
Repair two roof leaks. 

Demolition: Wood frame; Septic tank; Add'I 
loads of trash; Imported fill. Permit. 

Trace existing circuits in all UPS panels and 
red line a set of electrical drawings; Install 
new ( corrected) panel schedules. 

Disconnect existing generator and install 
new generator . 

Specialty construction services to remove 
existing fire alarm system and replace with 
new up-to-date system complying with new 
codes and ESS re uirements. 



PROJECT 
Project #16373 

... ,., ... , .... ,.,., ..... ,., Secure - 2310 Pretty Ln, WPB 
ll' ... ·.· .. ·.cccc·.·.,cc, District #2 

Project #16451 
Okeeheelee Nature Center -
Repair Wood Deck 
District #2 

...... , .... , .... ,. . ... Project # 16348 
South County Courthouse 
(SCCH) - Marble Repairs 
District #7 
Project #15397A 
Mounts Cooperative Extension 
- Refurbish Entrance Sign -
Add'I Work 

........ , ....... •.•··· District #7 

Project #15847 
Vista Center - Replacement of 
Metal Duct Work 
District #2 
Project #15465.08 
WUD - Urgent Roof Leak 
Repair 
District #2 
Project #15465.07 

11:':•c_'·:c,;c.•,<•,•:·,1 F.S. #46 - Urgent Roof Leak 
Repair 
District #3 
Project # 16337 
Glen Eagles & Fountains 

................ • ...... Country Club - Roof 
Replacement 
District #3 

WORK 
ORDER# 

16-025 

16-048 

16-049 

16-022 

16-019 

16-068 

16-069 

16-073 

Page 2 of 4 

DESCRIPTION 
Material, labor, supervision, permits and 
supplies necessary and reasonably incidental 
to board up clubhouse building and pool 

., .. · ..... ·· ........ :,, ..... : ... ,, ... :c;.·...-·• coverin at common area of condo units. 
Repair wood deck. 

and replace existing damaged 

Material, labor, superv1s1on, permits and 
supplies necessary and reasonably incidental 
for additional permit fees and staff costs. 

Remove deteriorated metal duct work, 
fabricate and replace with new metal duct 
work. 

Urgent roof leak repair. 

Remove existing and install new roof. 



PROJECT 
Project #15465.02 
Main Courthouse - Urgent 
Roof Leak Repair 
District #7 

11.'\;J.;1_:,:_.,1 Project #15465.02 
Main Courthouse - Urgent 

11,cc,-·-:-,·-.,.:, .. ·:.·:,1 Roof Leak Repair 
District #7 

11,·, ..• ·.=--- ,. __ ., Project #15465.01 
11

._cc •. ·.-..,· .. ·-----, PBSO HQ - Emergency Roof 
Leak Repairs 
District #2 

w,, . ...,.,_,_,c_·_,._, Project #15465.02 
Government Center - Urgent 
Roof Leak Repair 
District #7 
Project #15465.01 
Central Detention Center Bldg 
Z - Urgent Roof Leak Repair 
District #6 
Project # 15465. 01 
Central Detention Center Bldg 

ILcc.'.:•.<0•.···.-cc·-.:ccl u - Urgent Roof Leak Repair 
District #6 
Project #16437 

II-.-- -,_-.·,-.- .. -cc., Riverbend Park Caretaker's 
11:-,.·.-,::,,.-.--_.,, .. ,.-::::1 House - New HVAC 

District #1 

WORK 
ORDER# 

16-078 

16-079 

16-015 

16-066 

16-077 

16-070 

16-071 

16-017 

Page 3 of 4 

DESCRIPTION 
Remove the existing detail and install a new 
detail. 

Repair various leaks throughout the deck, 
loose flashing, laps and penetrations; Repair 
all pitch pans and lightning protection 
penetrations; Install four custom vents, 
extract water from roofing system; Silicone 
coat all areas re aired to rotect re air. 
Rebuild cooling tower. 

Investigate and make necessary repairs to 
reported leak. 

Investigate and make necessary repairs to 
reported leak. 

Repair leak on Building Z - Admin Building. 

Repair leak on Building U - Intake Medical 
Building. 

Remove and install two new HVAC systems. 



PROJECT 
Project #16345.01 

11· . .-.-·,.··,• •. ·::•.-.-• John Prince Park Therapeutic 
Recreation - Chiller Repairs 
District #3 
Project # 15465. 04 

11····--···.··· ...... ,, ..... _.. Highridge Family Center -

Urgent Roof Leak Repair 
District #7 

IK:•:·c·::· .. ·.::·:• 1 Project #15465.06 
Canal Point Community 
Center - Urgent Roof Leak 
Repairs 
District #6 

WORK 
ORDER# 

16-018 

16-067 

16-074 

Page 4 of 4 

DESCRIPTION 
Credit for scrap coils. 

Repair leak on NW office. 

Repair roof leaks in men's bathroom and 
hallway. 



Project #WUD 16-015 
CD02 Offsite RCWM Extension for the Ballpark of 

,r,::.,, .... ·.<,,:·-''-::•::/',:·:, the Palm Beaches 

District #7 
Project #WUD 16-065 

11 '°·--·-.-'":••··.,, .... _,.-, LS 8112 Sewerline Replacement 

·•·-.·.C-.C·-.·'·'····•1 

District #6 
Project #WUD 15-010 (WA #1) 
GL03 Pahokee Wastewater Treatment Plant 
Improvements 
District #6 
Project #WUD 13-091 (WA #7) 
SR 715 (Bacorn Point) Water Main Replacement 
District #6 
Project #WUD 15-078 (WA #10) 
24" Reclaim Water Main Ext 
District #5 
Project #WUD 14-073 
Water Treatment Plant 11 Degasifier & Clearwell 
Improvements 
District #6 
Project #WUD 16-004 (WA #3) 
Lift Station 8101 Electrical Improvements in Belle 
Glade 
District #6 
Project #WUD 13-053 (WA #27) 
Western Region Operation Center Force Main 

·. ,.-....... ·-,·• Extension along Hooker Highway 
District #6 

u-.,_._,,., ...•. •,._ .• _, Project #WUD 16-075 
One (1) Double Line Stop at 9N Re-Pump Station; 
11910 S.R. 7 and One (1) Insertion Valve at the 
Intersection of Jog Rd & Summit Blvd 
Districts #2, #5 

11.2 

5 

Final 

Final 

Final 

1.3 

Final 

Final 

1 

Page 1 of 1 


